

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 07-CV-00644-WDM-CBS

EDWARD J. KERBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**QWEST'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST, SECOND AND SEVENTH
CLAIMS FOR RELIEF IN PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

May 16, 2008

Christopher J. Koenigs
Michael B. Carroll
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-297-2900
Facsimile: 303-298-0940
Email: ckoenigs@sah.com
mcarroll@sah.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ First Claim Fails To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Second Claim Fails To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 9

 1. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Actionable Misrepresentations. 10

 2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege that Any Actionable Misrepresentations Were Material. 13

 3. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Detrimental Reliance by Plaintiffs on Any Material Misrepresentations. 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Claim Fails To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 14

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Averhart v. U S West Management Pension Plan,
46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994) 16, 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 5

Burstein v. Retirement Acct. Plan.,
334 F.3d 365 (3rd Cir. 2003) 10

City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Companies., Inc.,
264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) 4

Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995)..... 1, 7, 8, 15

Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.,
514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) 6, 13

GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.,
130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) 3

Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.,
390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004) 4

Halliburton Co. Benefits Committee v. Graves,
463 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
465 F.3d 566 (3rd Cir. 2006) 14

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 2, 16

Jones v. Kodak Medical Assistance Plan,
169 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999) 16

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 15

Owen v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah,
388 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (D. Utah 2005)..... 10

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 6

Robinson v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat. Pension Fund, Plan A,
441 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Conn. 2006)..... 14

Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 17

The Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider,
493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007) 6

Statutes

ERISA Section 402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3) 1

ERISA Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)..... 2

ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 5
